
CONTRACT 220102

Ordinance  Fact Sheet Amendment Form

Brief Title Approval Deadline Reason

Approving change order, authorizing To authorize execution of  change order on Clarkson

15% contingency for PVR South Construction Company contract. Authorize 15% Contingency

Details Roles and Responsibilities

Reason for Contract Sponsor

Public Works Department

Department 

or Programs

Affected Public Works Department

Recommended

Awardee Clarkson Construction Company

Contract

Compliance

Certification No XX Yes

Obtained?

Opponents Groups or Individuals

Reason for Opposition

Responsibilities Design Engineering:

Inspections:

Construction or Project Management:

Service Monitoring:

Policy/Program Impact

Policy or Program

Emphasis 

Change XX No Yes

Operational

Impact

Assessment

(Continued on reverse side)

Authorizing Change Order No. 11 with Clarkson 
Construction Company in the amount of $84,659.31 for 
Project No. 89008182 – NW Prairie View Road South – I-
29/Route 45  project for a total construction contract in the 
amount of $7,055,195.82; authorizing the Director of 
Public Works to enter contract changes up to and 
including fifteen percent (15%) of the original contract 
price. 

Contract Summary
This Project was advertised in accordance with the City's 
requirements. 

Project Justification
This change order will provide for Construction of Project 
No. 89008182 - Route 45/I-29 Interchange Improvement 
Project. Includes completion of the NW Prairie View Road 
South realignment with the project being completed on the 
north side of NW 64th Street.

Project Description
The change order will provide construction of the public 
improvements associated with the Route 45/I-29 
Interchange Improvement Project. The project site is 
located on NW Prairie View Road south of NW 64th Street 
(Route 45), and includes geometrics at the interchange to 
complete the realignment of the outer road and on and off 
ramps in the Kansas City, Missouri Council District 2. The 
project includes roadway widening and new roadway 
construction with asphalt pavement sections, curb and 
gutter, sidewalk, bike lanes, ADA curb ramps, water main 
relocation due to construction, MoDOT traffic signal 
modifications, better spacing for MoDOT ramp on and off-
ramps, enclosed storm sewer, a roundabout intersection, 
and LED streetlighting. 

Ordinance Fact Sheet; Contract Amendment 050113 Contract Central



Details Finances

City's Estimate

of Cost $

Bid or Lowest Contract

Proposal Data Cost Submitted $ NA FOR

 No .of Proposals Considered AMENDMENT

Reason for rejecting lowest contract cost submitted

Other Bidders or Contract Costs

Contractors Considered Submitted

$ NA FOR

$ AMENDMENT

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Fund Sources

and Appropriation

Account Codes

For This 22-3090-895912-B-89008182

Contract

Source of 

Future

Operating Funds

Maximum Amount

of Proposed

AMENDMENT $ 84,659.31               

Amount of 

Contingency $

Estimated Duration of Contract: Engineering &

Project Complete Spring 2022 Administration $

Fact Sheet Prepared by: Date: TOTAL $ 84,659.31               

Name: Kim Pemberton 1/14/2022

Title: Project Manager Council Committee Actions

Reviewed by: Date: Do  Pass Hold

Name: Nicolas Bosonetto

Title: City Engineer Do Pass (as amended) W/o Recommendation

Reference Numbers: 190550 190645 180505 Committee Sub. Do Not Pass

Human Relations (Civil Rights and Equal Opportunity)
Approval Contract information was submitted to the  Human 
Relations Department for review and determination.  A DBE Goal of 
12% has been set for this Federal Contract.

Grant Funding
This contract is a part of the STP Federal Grant Program which 
covers eligible costs including:
$1,500,000 MHTC Funding through Job Number J413086
$2,750,000 STP Funding STP 3374(402)
$2,000,000 GO Bond Funding

Is it good for the children?
Yes, by providing safer access to the area available to families 
with roadway improvements and sidewalks.

How will this contribute to a sustainable Kansas City?
The improvements will be pedestrian friendly. Includes an 
energy efficient lighting system and improvements to 

stormwater management and erosion control systems.  

Ordinance Fact Sheet; Contract Amendment 050113 Contract Central


